505308405 02/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5355185

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CORRECTION BY DECLARATION OF ERRONEOUSLY FILED PATENT REEL/FRAME: 045187/0050 & 047155/0955
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	505213811

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TORVIAN INC.	11/16/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TORVIAN INC.
Street Address:	275 LOWER MORRISVILLE RD.
City:	FALLSINGTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19054-1406

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13213180

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)244-1173

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3302441174

docket@sswip.com Email: SAND & SEBOLT **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 4940 MUNSON ST. NW

Address Line 2: **AEGIS TOWER - SUITE 1100**

Address Line 4: CANTON, OHIO 44718

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3134009US2BP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FIONA H. FERGUSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Fiona H. Ferguson/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2019	

Total Attachments: 4

source=3134009US2BP-ASSIGNMENT_RESUBMISSION#page1.tif source=3134009US2BP-ASSIGNMENT RESUBMISSION#page2.tif source=3134009US2BP-ASSIGNMENT_RESUBMISSION#page3.tif

 $source = 3134009 US2 BP-ASSIGNMENT_RESUBMISSION \# page 4.tif$



United States Patent And Trademark Office

Under Secretary of Commerce for Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

January 31, 2019

PTAS

SAND & SEBOLT 4940 MUNSON ST. NW AEGIS TOWER - SUITE 1100 CANTON, OH 44718



505213811

United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. The Nature of Conveyance should be Correction By Declaration of Erroneously filed patent Reel/Frame number.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by Monday, April 1, 2019, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 1.8 or 1.10 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the EPAS website at http://epas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 505213811

Access Code: 1NERHPHX1ZG7I5W

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

NICOLE LAWRENCE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV PATENT

REEL: 048245 FRAME: 0495

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5260578

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SUBMISSION TO CORRECT AN ERROR MADE IN A PREVIOUSLY RECORDED DOCUMENT THAT ERRONEOUSLY AFFECTS THE IDENTIFIED APPLICATION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TORVIAN INC.	11/16/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TORVIAN INC.
Street Address:	275 LOWER MORRISVILLE RD.
City:	FALLSINGTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19054-1406

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13213180

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)244-1173

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3302441174

Email: docket@sandandsebolt.com

Correspondent Name: SAND & SEBOLT

Address Line 1: 4940 MUNSON ST. NW

Address Line 2: AEGIS TOWER - SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: CANTON, OHIO 44718

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3134009US2BP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FIONA H. FERGUSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Fiona H. Ferguson/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=3134009US2BP-ASSIGNMENT_DECLARATION#page1.tif source=3134009US2BP-ASSIGNMENT_DECLARATION#page2.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

FIRST NAMED INVENTOR:

George E. Alliss

FOR:

STRING TRIMMER HEAD WITH CURVED

TRIMMER LINE GUIDE

SERIAL NO.:

13/213,180

FILED:

August 19, 2011

EXAMINER:

Samuel Allen Davies

ART UNIT:

3724

CONFIRMATION NO:

7768

DOCKET:

3134009US2BP

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313

DECLARATION REGARDING ASSIGNMENT IMPROPERLY FILED AND RECORDED BY ANOTHER

The undersigned, ALEX J. PHINN, does hereby declare that:

I am the President of Torvian Inc.

Torvian Inc.'s attorneys of record discovered that another party has improperly recorded an assignment against Torvian Inc.'s Patent Application Serial No. 13/213,180. This Declaration is being made to correct the records of the Assignment Services Division to reflect that Torvian Inc. is the correct owner of Patent Application Serial No. 13/213,180, filed August 19, 2011.

Torvian Inc. acquired 100% ownership of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/213,180 through assignment from the inventor, GEORGE E. ALLISS. The

1

assignment from George E. Alliss to Torvian Inc. was recorded on January 5, 2016 on Reel 037404, Frame 0948.

On March 13, 2018, the inventor, George E. Alliss again assigned the patent application from himself to First-To-Invent, LLC and this assignment was recorded on Reel 045187. Frame 0050.

On October 14, 2018, the inventor, George E. Alliss again assigned the patent application from himself to First-To-Invent, LLC and this assignment was recorded on Reel 047155, Frame 0955.

Each of the assignments recorded on March 13, 2018 (Reel 045187, Frame 0050) and on October 14, 2018 (Reel 047155, Frame 0955) was improperly filed and recorded against Torvian Inc.'s patent application. As has been stated above, Torvian Inc. is the correct owner of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/213,180.

Each of the assignments recorded on March 13, 2018 (Reel 045187, Frame 0050) and on October 14, 2018 (Reel 047155, Frame 0955) was submitted with erroneous information in that the patent application was no longer owned by the inventor George E. Alliss and he therefore had no right to assign the patent application.

The true chain of title for U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/213,180 is as follows:

- 1. **George E. Alliss** assigned the application to **Vayda Hunt Taylor** on July 19, 2013; recorded on Reel 030837, Frame 0237;
- 2. Vayda Hunt Taylor assigned the application back to George E. Alliss on October 30, 2013; recorded on Reel 031510, Frame 0850; and
- 3. **George E. Alliss** assigned the application to **Torvian Inc.** on January 5, 2016; recorded on reel 037404, frame 0948.

It is submitted that the chain of title for the application should not be considered altered by the incorrect assignments recorded on March 13, 2018 and on October 14, 2018.

Torvian Inc. has been and continues to be the owner of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/213,180.

FURTHER DECLARANT SAYETH NAUGHT:

ALEX & PHINN

RECORDED: 11/30/2018

<u>"/16/18</u>